Introduced by:	Mayor
Date:	09/04/18
Action:	Adopted
Vote:	9 Yes, 0 No, 0 Absent

KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH RESOLUTION 2018-033

A RESOLUTION APPROVING A MUTUAL AID AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE MUNICIPALITY OF ANCHORAGE AND THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH

- WHEREAS, currently the Kenai Peninsula Borough ("borough") is not a part of any agreement with any adjacent municipality to provide for mutual aid in the event of a disaster or other emergency;
- WHEREAS, the purpose of this resolution is to formalize a mutual aid agreement between the borough and the Municipality of Anchorage to provide coordinated emergency response between the governments in the event of an emergency or disaster for which a disaster has been declared; and
- WHEREAS, Alaska Statute 26.23.180 encourages each political subdivision in the state to conclude suitable arrangements for furnishing mutual aid in coping with disasters; and
- WHEREAS, entering a mutual aid agreement with an adjoining political subdivision of the state would help fulfill the borough's responsibility for disaster preparedness and coordination of response; and
- WHEREAS, as part of this agreement the municipality requesting assistance may reimburse the responding municipality for costs associated with providing the assistance;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH:

- **SECTION 1.** The mayor is authorized to execute the mutual aid agreement attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference.
- **SECTION 2.** That the mayor is further authorized to enter into annual operating plans, standard operating procedures, and standard operating guidelines that are consistent with this mutual aid providing specific operation information for implementing this mutual `aid agreement.

SECTION 3. This resolution shall become effective immediately upon its adoption.

ADOPTED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH THIS 4TH DAY OF SEPTEMBER, 2018.

ATTEST:

Johni Blankenship, MMC, Borough Cl

ssembly Presid Wayne H. CH 1964

Yes:

None

None

Bagley, Blakeley, Carpenter, Cooper, Dunne, Fischer, Hibbert, Smalley, Ogle

No: Absent: